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CityY AND COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO QOFFICE OF THE CITY ATTORNEY

DENNIS J. HERRERA ERNEST H. LLORENTE
City Attorney Deputy City Attorney

DirgcTDIAL:  {415) 554-4236
E-Mal:  emestlicrente@sfgov.org

MEMORANDUM

August 19, 2008

KIMO CROSSMAN v. THE SUPERVISOR AARON PESKIN AND THE
BOARD OF SUPERVISORS (08037)

COMPLAINT

THE COMPLAINANT ALLEGES THE FOLLOWING FACTS:

Complainant Kimo Crossman viewed the Board of Supervisors GAO Comunittee on
6/16/08 and saw that a contract agreement was amended at that time and forwarded on to the full
board of Supervisors for review and action for hearing on 6/24/08, Kimo Crosssman advised
David Noyola of Supervisor Peskin's office that under section 67.24(a)(2) the ten day rule for
public review of the draft agreement requires that the hearing for approval be set later than
6/24/08. Nevertheless, the confract was agendized for 6/24/08 and adopted by the BOS.

THE COMPLAINANT FILES THE COMPLAINT:

On July 8, 2008 Complainant Kimo Crossman filed a complaint against the Supervisor
Peskin, President of the Board of Supervisors and the members of the Board of Supervisor for its
alleged violation of section 67.24(a)(2) of the Sunshine Ordinance by its adoption of a contract
agreement without providing 10 days for public review.

JURISDICTION

Based on the allegations of the complaint and the sections of the Ordinance stated below,
the Task Force has jurisdiction to hear this matter. In addition the parties in this case do not
contest jurisdiction.

APPLICABLE STATUTORY SECTIONS:
1. Sunshine Ordinance § 67.24 addresses public information that must be disclosed.
APPLICABLE CASE LAW:

none

ISSUES TO BE DETERMINED

FOx Praza - 1390 MARKET STREET, SEVENTH FLOOR « SAN FRANCISCO, CALIFCRNIA 94102-5408
Recepnion: (415) 5564-3900 - FacsiMILE: (415) 554-3985
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City AND COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO OFFICE OF THE CITY ATTORNEY

Memorandum
1. FACTUAL ISSUES
A. Uncontested Facts:
The parties agree to the following facts:
Complainant Kimo Crossman viewed the Board of Supervisors GAO Committee on 6/16/08 and

saw that a contract agreement was amended at that time and forwarded on to the full board of
Supervisors for review and action for hearing on 6/24/08.

B. The Task Force must determine what facts are true.
i. Relevant facts in dispute: Whether the BOS violated the 10 day public

inspection rule as stated in Section 67.24(a)(2) of the Sunshine Ordinance.

QUESTIONS THAT MIGHT ASSIST IN DETERMINING FACTS:

1. How does the ten day rule apply in this case?

2. LEGAL ISSUES/ LEGAL DETERMINATIONS:
¢ Were sections of the Sunshine Ordinance, Brown Act, and/or Public Records Act
violated?
s Was there an exception to the Sunshine Ordinance, under Stafe, Federal, or case

law?
CONCLUSION

THE TASK FORCE FINDS THE FOLLOWING FACTS:

THE TASK FORCE FINDS THAT THE ALLEGED VIOLATIONS TO BE TRUE OR NOT
TRUE.
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City AND COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO OFFICE OF THE CITY ATTORNEY
Memorandum

ATTACHED STATUTORY SECTIONS FROM CHAPTER 67 OF THE SAN
FRANCISCO ADMINISTRATIVE CODE (THE SUNSHINE ORDINANCE)
UNLESS OTHERWISE SPECIFIED ‘

Section 67.24 (a)(2) addresses Public Information that must be disclosed.

This section provides:

(a) Drafts and Memoranda.

(2)  Draft versions of an agreement being negotiated by representatives of the
City with some other party need not be disclosed immediately upon creation but must be
preserved and made available for public review for 10 days prior to the presentation of the
agreement for approval by a policy body, unless the body finds that and articulates how the
public interest would be unavoidably and substantially harmed by compliance with this 10 day
rule, provided that policy body as used in this subdivision does not include committees. In the
case of negotiations for a contract, lease or other business agreement in which an agency of the
City is offering to provide facilities or services in direct competition with other public or private
entities that are not required by law to make their competing proposals public or do not in fact
make their proposals public, the policy body may postpone public access to the final draft
agreement until it is presented to it for approval.
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<complaints@sfgov.org> To <sotf@sfgov.org>

07/08/2008 10:13 AM cc

bee
Subject Sunshine Complaint

Submitted on: 7/8/2008 10:13:02 AM

Department: Supervisor Peskin and full BOS

Contacted: David Noyola

Public_Records Violation: Yes

Public Meeting Vielaticen: HNo

Meeting Date:

Section(s) Viclated: 67.24 (a) {2)

Description: A Contract agreement was amended in whole at BOS GAO on 6/16 and
Adopted by BOS full board on 6/24/08. I notified the David Noyecla of
Supervisor Peskin's office that the ten day rule applied but they went ahead
and submitted it and adopted it anyhow.

Hearing: Yes

Pre~Hearing: No

Date: 7/8/08

Name: Kimo Crossman

Address:

City:

Zip:

Phone:

Email:

Ancnymous:

Confidentiality Requested: Yes

P



"Kimo Crossman” To "SOTF™ <sof@sfgov.org>

07/07/2008 06:45 PM e

bee

Subject FW: SOTF Complaint - TEN Day rule violated Supervisor

Peskin & BOS
Chris:
I need a number for this one
From: Kimo Crossman {mailto: |

Sent: Thursday, June 26, 2008 9:54 PM

To: 'David Noyola'; aaron.peskin@sfgov.org

Cc: ‘Board of Supervisors'; 'Angela Calvillo'

Subject: SOTF Complaint - TEN Day rule violated Supervisor Peskin & BOS
Importance: High

SOTF Clerk:

Please include the below email chain, images and attachments in the file for this complaint.
Since there is no requirement for form completion for SOTF — this is my complaint in it’s
entirety. There is no requirement to confirm a completed SOTF form.

Submitted on: 6/26/08

Department: Supervisor Aaron Peskin & full BOS

Contacted: David Noyola

Public Records Violation: Yes

Public Meeting Violation: No

Meeting Date:

Section(s) Violated: 67.24 (a) (2)

Description:

A Contract agreement was amended in whole at BOS GAO on 6/16 and Adopted by BOS full
board on 6/24/08. I notified the David Noyola of Supervisor Peskin’s office that the ten day rule
applied but they went ahead and submitted it and adopted it anyhow.

67.24 (a)(2) Draft versions of an agreement being negotiated by representatives of the City with
some other party need not be disclosed immediately upon creation but must be preserved and

made available for public review for 10 days prior to the presentation of the agreement for
approval by a policy body..
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Hearing: Yes
Date: 6/26/08

Name: Kimo Crossman
Email:

Details below:
This is the Real-Time-Captioning text from the 6/16/08 BOS GAQ Committee meeting:

Next item please. The Clerk: 7. Resolution approving the fifth amendment to the agreement
between serco management systerms, inc. And the city and county of san francisco, through the
san francisco municipal transportation agency.

Chair Peskin: I thought you were going to put this back out to bid we are putting this back out to
bid. We had come in front of you last year at the same time asking for an extension knowing we
were going to do pilots.

This project, because serco owns the back end, we want to extend this contract for two years
concurrently with sf park. Additionally we have outstanding debt service on the meters that
doesnt expire for another two years so we felt it made good business sense to do this concurrently
and work on the rfp and put it out in two year time when the debt service

Chair Peskin: and you agree with the recommendation that the option to transfer coin counting
not be included in the agreement were okay with that.

We would prefer it to be included, but however were okay with that.

Chair Peskin: so how do you propose one of two ways you can amend the agreement. I can
continue this item, and you can amend the agreement, or I can send this to the full board, and
you can show me a copy of the amended agreement, deleting that section, prior to it being heard
by the board.

We prefer the latter.

Chair Peskin: okay. So we can send it to the board, but then, prior to the 24th day of June,
vou have to show us an amended agreement. Thats... Chair Peskin: and youre okay with the
half a million reduction yes. Chair Peskin: and youre okay with an amendment to the
resolution requiring you to report on the rfp process to the board absolutely.

Were fine with that.

Chair Peskin: all right. Ms. Campbell. As youve already stated, we did make four proposals for



amendments to this resolution, reducing the amount by a 500,000, deleting the coin counting
function, which we considered to be a new and unnecessary function without a competitive bid,
and also to ensure that there really is a timely rfp process for the reporting to the board of
supervisors on that rfp process. Other than that, we do consider this to be a policy matter.

Chair Peskin: any public comment on this issue seeing none, public comment is closed.

Supervisor ammiano, with the half a million reduction, the pending amendment to the agreement,
the amendment to the resolution deleting the option to the transfer of the coin counting functions,
and the reporting requirements, can we send this forward as amended to the full board
Supervisor Ammiano: sure, Is there a budget that shows the value of this work

Chair Peskin: yes, there is.
Supervisor Ammiano: and this isnt contracting out any kind of city work, right

Chair Peskin: that has not already been previously contracted out. On page 24, the budget
analyst report, table 2, there is a breakdown of the estimates. ‘

Supervisor Ammiano: all right. What about I think the concern is that the mta should be
reporting on the rfp process, because it seems like they theyre using the sole source contracting a
lot. Let me think about it for this is not going to be a committee report, right

Chair Peskin: no.

Supervisor Ammiano: good. Because I might consider an amendment about the recording of the
rfp process. Let me think about if. You know, this, with the other one

Chair Peskin: so you want to send it without recommendation
Supervisor Ammiano: why dont we do that, sure.

Chair Peskin: as previously amended, we will send this item to the full board without
recommendation. Madam Clerk, next item please :

Sent: Thursday, June 26, 2008 12:45 AM
FROM: 'David Noyola'
Subject: DAVID?: question about 10 day rule from 6/16 GAQ

1 think if's the same as when we make non-substantive changes to an item and are not required to
re-notice it, and can vote on it that same day.

David Noyola
Office of Supervisor Aaron Peskin
City Hall, Room 256
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San Francisco, CA 94102
t. 415.554.7451
f. 415.554.7454

From: Kimo Crossman [mailto: ]

Sent: Tuesday, June 24, 2008 11:54 PM

To: 'Bavid Noyola'

Subject: RE: DAVID: question about 10 day rule from 6/16 GAO
Importance: High

David,
Following up on our discussion:

Looking at this:
http://www.sfgov.org/site/uploadedfiles/bdsupvrs/bosagendas/materials/08058 1 .pdf

Which was an Amendment of The Whole on 6/16/08 of an Agreement.

How can it be legally adopted by BOS earlier than ten days as it was today on 6/24/08?
Thjs.is not a Notice issue. A new agreement cannot be adopted for ten days.

Talking about notice, I warned you of this issue as well.

What am I missing here?

N
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W A O B G N

AMENDMENT OF THE WHOLE AS AMENDED IN COMMITTEE - 6/16/08

| FILE NO. 080581 RESOLUTION NO.

[Approvil of Sixth Amishdmént to Agreement with Satde Ing, for parking meter collection and
maEpageitient sencss, o extend the term by two years and increase the cotract ambunt by

$10,000,000,)

Resoluston approving the Sixth Amendmént to the Agreement between Serco
Management Systems, Ihe. and the City and Cotnty 6f $afi Fraricises, thioigh the San

- Francisco Municipal Transportation Agency,

WHEREAS, O May 13, 2002, the Board of Supervisors adapted Resolution No. 305-

- 02, approving the Agresinént between the: City and County of San Francisca and Serco.

Management Services, Inc. ("Agreement™), dated Decernber 14,2001, & five-year cotitrack for

piirking fhetsr collection and mansgément services, for an ambuht not fo excesd |

$50,000,000; and,

WHEREAS, ‘Ut‘{der the Agresment, fhe San Franciscs Munisipal franéﬁﬁﬂﬁt}m

 Agency (“SFIATA’) fias replaced pproximitely 23,000 mistharical meters With modefny
slectroiic sihgle and muttbspace meters, updatad the means to trabk parking trends, and

devaloped Blfernatives to coin pégments for mster usage; and,
WHEREAS On May 22, 2007, the Board of Supenvisors adopted Resolition No. 277

07, appraving the Fourth Amendiment to the Sefcy Agisathent; which extended the coritract

tetm for a petiod of ane year, to June 3, 2008, and increased the contradt amount not to
excoed $51,000,000; and, ' '
On April 16, 2008, the SFMTA Board of Directors adepted Reisolution No. 08-057,

- approving the Sih Arfiendmient i the Agréement; eopies of the Resolution and the Shxih

Ammendiment are on fite with the Cletk of the Buard of Supervisors fa Fila )
Mo, OBOBBL . jend;
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WHEREAS, The SFMTA has commended the Sixth Amendiment in the Agresmerit o
the Beard of ﬁupemmm far ifs review and appmvef*ﬂi

RESOLVED, That Board of Supervisors approves the proposed Sixth Amendment to
the Agresment with Serco Inc., #0 extend the term of the Afresment for a period of two yoars,
Agresiment to expire Jurie 3, 2010 and to iné:resaae the contract amount not to eXceed
$64,000,006 $60,500.000.

San anciwa Munmal’t‘:mspomm ﬂgaﬁw
ahifne

il BOARD OF SUPERVISORS : fage? .

~

e,

TR



in the Way 16, 2007 B&cigai: and Findnce ‘Corsmittes
mecting, the m&mbm of the' Committee diseunsed, the
need for the MTA fo jssue a Bequest for Propoeal (RFP)

% ‘L‘fanslmk i s mﬁfsrmadal sgnenated faasit fare card system wnder thé difection of the Metiopoliten
Tmnspormzmu Coniratssion,

BOARD OF SUPERVISORS
BUDGET ANALYST

.”a:

Mems to Government Audit and Ovégsight Cotnmibiee
Juge 18, 2008 (overnment Audit and Oversight Comwittes Meeting

23

for the subject Agreement. As & résulf, the Budget ami

Finance Committes recommsnded. gnd the Board of
Supemﬁgsx:s apprm& B szr’sh Amenﬂmani, exiending
the Agreement for one yeax tather than thies }rem:s, Frome
Jude 4, 2007 to June 3, 2008, and infreasing fhe
agx&emenﬁ not-to-gieesd ashount "E:N $1,000,000; frém
$50,000,000 t6 $51,000,000 (Fils B7-0545),

From: David Noyola [mailto:David. Noyola@sfgov.org]

Sent: Wednesday, June 18, 2008 11:34 AM

To: Kimo Crossman

Subject: Re: DAVID: question about 10 day rule from 6/16 GAO

Hi Kimo,
It's my understanding that if the changes are within the scope of the
original notice, the contract is not subjected to a new 10-day hold.

Hope you're well,

David Noyola

Office of Supervisor Aaron Peskin
City Hall, Room 256

San Francisco, CA 94102

t. 415.554.7451

f. 415.554.7454

"Kimo Crossman"
<

> ' To
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<david.noyola@sfgov.org>

06/17/2008 09:53 cc
PM
Subject
DAVID: question about 10 day rule
from 6/16 GAO
Dear David
I hope this finds your well.

1 was watching the GAO Committee today from 6/16 and there was a discussion
about two MTA agreements - one was an amendment to an existing agreement -
making it a new agreement- that were going to be adopted with some changes
(listed below) at the 6/24 BOS meeting

Supervisor Peskin spoke with staff at the meeting and said something about
needing to see the revised agreement before 6/24 (the next full BOS
meeting). Idid not catch the whole discussion but it appeared to me that -
changes were going to be made before that meeting,

If that is the case, then I wonder if the ten day rule may come into play
here and the revised items cannot be adopted at BOS on 6/24.

Thanks for checking this and I apologize if I misunderstood something.

Sunshine Admin Code: 67.24

(2) Draft versions of an agreement being negotiated by representatives of
the City with some other party need not be disclosed immediately upon
creation but must be preserved and made available for public review for 10
days prior to the presentation of the agreement for approval by a policy
body, unless the body finds that and articulates how the public interest
would be unavoidably and substantially harmed by compliance with this 10
day rule, provided that policy body as used in this subdivision does not
include committees. In the case of negotiations for a contract, lease or

P o
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other business agreement in which an agency of the City is offering to
provide facilities or services in direct competition with other public or
private entities that are not required by law to make their competing
proposals public or do not in fact make their proposals public, the policy
body may postpone public access to the final draft agreement until it is
presented to it for approval.

These items:

6 080 [Approval of Agreement between the City and County of San
. 582 Francisco and Serco, Inc. for Administrative Services in Support
of the SFpark Project, for a contract term of two years and an

Resolution approving the Agreement between the City and County of
San Francisco and Serco, Inc. for Administrative Services in
Support of the SFpark Project. (Municipal Transportation Agency)

(Fiscal Impact.)

3/6/08, RECEIVED AND ASSIGNED to Government Audit and Oversight
Committee.

7 080 [Approval of Fifth Amendment to Agreement with Serco Inc.
. 581 for parking meter collection and management services, to
extend the term by two years and increase the contract
amount by

Resolution approving the Fifth Amendment to the Agreement
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between Serco Management Systems, Inc. and the City and
County of San Francisco, through the San Francisco Municipal
Transportation Agency. (Municipal Transportation Agency)

(Fiscal Impact.)

4/28/08, RECEIVED AND ASSIGNED to Government Audit and
Oversight Committee.

IR
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CiTy AND COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO OFFICE OF THE CITY A"ITORNEY

DENNIS J, HERRERA ERNEST H. LLORENTE
City Attorney Deputy City Attorney

DiRECT DiaL:  {415) 554-4236
E-Mat:  ernest.liorente@sfgov.org

MEMORANDUM

September 12, 2008

ALLEN GROSSMAN v. CITY ATTORNEY'S OFFICE (08039)
COMPLAINT

THE COMPLAINANT ALLEGES THE FOLLOWING FACTS:

On May 28, 2008, , Allen Grossman submitted a public records request to Deputy City
Attorney Rosa Sanchez for copies of all public records pertaining to a letter originally dated
February 26, 2007, written by Deputy City Attorney Paul Zarefsky to the Task Force members,
including 1) an exact copy of the Zarefsky letter in the form given to the Task Force member at
the meeting; 2) memoranda, e-mails or other communications to, from or among Ms. Sanchez
and/or any one or more Deputy City Attorneys or any other persons in the City Attorney's Office
or the Task Force Administrator or any other person; and 3) drafts of the Zarefsky letter and all
communications between Mr. Zarefsky and/or any other Deputy City Attorneys with respect t the
drafts.

Allen Grossman stated that the City Attorney's Office responded to his request as
follows: To category 1) by providing a copy of the Zaresfsky letter. To category 2) by stating:
"this office has records responsive to your request " for memoranda, e-mails or other
communications to, from or among Ms. Sanchez and/or any one or more Deputy City Attorneys
or any other persons in the City Attomey's Office or the Task Force Administrator or any other
person "but declines to produce them based on the attorney work product doctrine”. To category
3) by stating: "we have located a draft of the Zarefsky letter and decline to produce it based on
the attorney work product doctrine” and there were no "communications between Mr. Zarefsky
and and/or any other Deputy City Attorneys with respect to the drafts".

COMPLAINANT FILES COMPLAINT

On July 30, 2008, Grossman filed a complaint online and alleged that the CAO violated
Sections 67.21(b) of the Sunshine Ordinance and Section 6253(b) of the California Public
Records Act ("CPRA™) by its alleged failure to provide the requested documents

FOX Praza - 1390 MARKET STREET, SEVENTH FLOOR + SAN FRANCISCO, CALIFORNEA 94102-5408
Receprion: {415) 554-3900 - Facsimie: (415) 554-3985
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